

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION**

In the Matter of Amazon.com, Inc.,

Respondent.

CPSC Docket No. 21-2

Hon. Carol Fox Foelak
Presiding Officer

**RESPONDENT AMAZON'S OPPOSITION TO COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY DECISION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF OPPOSITION
TO COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Commission Bears the Burden of Proof to Demonstrate that an Order Is in the Public Interest and Supported by Substantial Evidence 4

 A. A Substantial Product Hazard Determination Does not Entitle the Commission to Order Corrective Action 4

 B. The “Public Interest” and Substantial Evidence Requirements Limit the Commission’s Discretion..... 5

II. Complaint Counsel’s Request for Additional Notice Is Unsupported and Counterproductive..... 10

 A. Complaint Counsel’s Requested Relief Lacks Empirical Support 10

 B. The Additional Notice Content Complaint Counsel Seeks is Unnecessary And Is Not in the Public Interest..... 15

 C. The Additional Forms of Notice Complaint Counsel Seek are Unnecessary and Would not Contribute to the Public Interest 17

 D. Ordering Additional Notice Would Violate the First Amendment..... 20

III. An Order Directing Amazon to Cease Distribution of the Subject Products is Moot and an Impermissible “Obey-the-Law” Order 21

IV. The Commission Lacks Authority to Order Amazon to Take Actions Regarding “Functionally Equivalent” Products 22

V. Complaint Counsel’s Return Remedy Request Exceeds the Commission’s Statutory Authority, Is Contrary to the Public Interest, and Violates the APA 27

 A. The Commission Lacks Statutory Authority to Order Amazon to Facilitate the Return and Destruction of the Subject Products 27

 B. Ordering Return or Destruction of the Subject Products Is Not in the Public Interest and Is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 33

 C. The Commission Cannot Order More than One Refund for the Same Product 37

D.	Complaint Counsel Cannot Seek Product Replacement as a Remedy, Nor Would Such a Remedy Promote the Public Interest.....	38
VI.	Complaint Counsel Tacitly Acknowledges that the Commission Lacks the Statutory Authority to Require Amazon to Submit Monthly Progress Reports	40
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Advocate Health Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	9
<i>Akhtar v. Burzynski</i> , 384 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 661 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	7
<i>Aqua Slide ‘N’ Dive Corp. v. CPSC</i> , 569 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1978)	7, 11
<i>Baltimore & O. R. Co. v. Aberdeen & Rockfish R. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 87 (1968).....	2, 12
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	24
<i>Buckner Trucking, Inc. v. United States</i> , 354 F. Supp. 1210 (S.D. Tex. 1973).....	6
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. STB</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10, 37
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	20
<i>Citizens Organized to Defend Env’t, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 353 F. Supp. 520 (S.D. Ohio 1972)	6, 7

<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Comm. To Save WEAM v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 113 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	27
<i>CS Wind Vietnam Co. v. United States</i> , 832 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Demby v. Schweiker</i> , 671 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	9, 30
<i>In the Matter of Dye and Dye</i> , 1989 WL 435534 (C.P.S.C. 1991)	5
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	8
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	9, 29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	10, 13, 34
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Goncalves v. Reno</i> , 144 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	34, 40
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	3, 8
<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass’n v. DOE</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	20

<i>Indus. Union Dep't v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	8
<i>Int'l Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 502 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>Int'l Union v. MSHA</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Kadingo v. Johnson</i> , 2017 WL 3478494 (D. Colo. Aug. 14, 2017).....	29
<i>Kisor v. Wilke</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	14
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	29
<i>Luvert v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 701 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	29
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	24
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	30
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Nat'l Gypsum Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 968 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Nat'l Tour Brokers Ass'n v. ICC</i> , 671 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>New York Cent. Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	2, 8
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	3, 8
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10, 12, 35
<i>Office of Commc'n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	20
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	14
<i>Plaskett v. Wormuth</i> , 18 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2021)	25, 28, 29, 41
<i>PREVOR v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....	35
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>In the Matter of Relco, Inc.</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 74-4 (Oct. 27, 1976).....	27, 29, 30
<i>In re Sang Su Lee</i> , 277 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	12, 34
<i>Santa Clara Valley Water Dist. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 667429 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2009).....	39
<i>SEC. v. Goble</i> , 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>St. Vincent’s Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2016).....	29
<i>Tex Tin Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 992 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	42
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	25
<i>In re Zen Magnets, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 11672449 (C.P.S.C. Oct. 26, 2017)	32
<i>In re Zen Magnets, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 11672451 (C.P.S.C. Dec. 8, 2017)	32

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 556(d)10, 12, 35

15 U.S.C. § 2051(a)7

15 U.S.C. § 2051(b)7

15 U.S.C. § 2064(c)5, 7

15 U.S.C. § 2064(d) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2064(e)32, 39

15 U.S.C. § 2064(f).....9

15 U.S.C. § 2064(i).....16

15 U.S.C. § 2068.....21

15 U.S.C. § 2501(b)(1)7

21 U.S.C. § 360h(e)(2)(A)41

21 U.S.C. § 3501(d)(1)(C)41

49 U.S.C. § 30118(f)(1)41

49 U.S.C. § 30147.....24

Other Authorities

16 C.F.R. § 1025.1338

16 C.F.R. § 1025.43(b)35

16 C.F.R. § 1025.51(b)34

16 C.F.R. § 1115.12(g)(1)(ii).....4

16 C.F.R. § 1115.20(a).....42

16 C.F.R. § 1115.27(c).....16

16 C.F.R. § 1115.27(d)29

21 C.F.R. § 7.42(b)(2).....18

118 Cong. Rec. 21,768 (June 21, 1972).....31

118 Cong. Rec. 36,170 (Oct. 14, 1972)	31
74 Fed. Reg. 11,883 (Mar. 20, 2009).....	19
75 Fed. Reg. 3,355 (Jan. 21, 2010).....	11
78 Fed. Reg. 49,480 (Aug. 14, 2013).....	14
78 Fed. Reg. 69,793 (Nov. 21, 2013).....	11, 16
H. Rep. No. 92-1593 (Oct. 12, 1972).....	31
H. Rep. No. 92-1153 (June 21, 1972).....	30, 32, 37
H. Rep. No. 110-501 (Dec. 19, 2007).....	39
